504463000 07/19/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4509702

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ORBIT BABY, INC.	01/01/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COMPASS GROUP DIVERSIFIED HOLDINGS, LLC.		
Street Address:	ddress: 61 WILTON ROAD, SECOND FLOOR		
City:	WESTPORT		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06880		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D545074	
Patent Number:	D592109	
Patent Number:	D594678	
Patent Number:	D683974	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)739-2815

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**CASTLE STREET** 

Email:iprecordals@cpaglobal.comCorrespondent Name:CPA GLOBAL LIMITEDAddress Line 1:LIBERATION HOUSE

Address Line 4: ST HELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL

NAME OF SUBMITTER:
HELEN BIRRELL
SIGNATURE:
/HMB/MA/LEE INT ORBIT BABY017/RSI/4DN/
DATE SIGNED:
07/19/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

Address Line 2:

source=termination of security interest#page1.tif source=termination of security interest#page2.tif source=termination of security interest#page3.tif

PATENT 504463000 REEL: 043040 FRAME: 0017

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND DESIGNS

WHEREAS, Orbit Baby Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at

8678 Thornton Avenue Newark CALIFORNIA 94560, United States of America (the

"Grantor"), is the owner of record of the Patents and Designs listed on the attached Exhibit A,

(the "Patents and Designs"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of

November 17, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and Compass Group

Diversified Holdings, LLC., Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of

business at 61 Wilton Road, Second Floor, Westport, Connecticut 06880, U.S.A. ("Secured

Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and

Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and

terminate the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

1. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and

interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Patents and Designs more

fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied;

and

2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United

States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

1|Page

PATENT REEL: 043040 FRAME: 0018 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Designs to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January 2017.

Secured Party:

Compass Group Diversified

Holdings LLC

By:

Name: Kyan I. Taulhinghan

Title: CFO

# Appendix A

Country	Title or Product	Appl. Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	File Type	Patent No.
US	Modular Child Restraint System (seat and base)	05/17/2005	Full application	US Patent No. 7,338,122
US	Modular Child Restraint System (seat and base)	10/29/2007	Continuation application	US Patent No. 7,559,606
US	Modular Child Restraint System (locking pin)	06/12/2009	Divisional Application	US Patent No. 7,770,970
US	Modular Child Restraint System (seat and base)	08/02/2010	Continuation application	US Patent No. 8,235,465
US	Modular Child Restraint System (seat and base)	07/09/2012	Continuation application	US Patent No. 8,511,749
US	Child Restraint System (5 point harness seat cover)	12/04/2006	Full application	US Patent No. 7,740,313
US	Child Restraint System (handles for child seat)	05/20/2010	Continuation application	US Patent No. 8,182,033
US	Actively Securable Base for a Modular Child Restraint System	05/17/2005	Full application	US Patent No. 7,887,129
US	Actively Securable Base for a Modular Child Restraint System	11/23/2010	Continuation application	US Patent No. 8,256,841
US	Removable Flexible Dual Opening Carrying Basket	09/29/2006	Full application	US Patent No. 7,789,413
US	Extendable Sunshade for Child Car Seat (stretchable material)	05/07/2007	Full application	US Patent No. 7,891,732
US	Extendable Sunshade for Child Car Seat (breathable material)	09/27/2010	Continuation application	US Patent No. 8,534,751
US	Infant Car Seat	05/20/2006	Design application	US Patent No. D545,074
US	Foldable Stroller	05/20/2006	Design application	US Patent No. D592,109
US	Car Scat Base	05/20/2006	Design application	US Patent No. D594,678
US	Suspension System for Baby Stroller	05/13/2009	Full application	US Patent No. 8,210,550
US	Child Seat Stroller	09/22/2011	Design application	US Patent No. D683,974

**RECORDED: 07/19/2017** 

3 | Page

PATENT REEL: 043040 FRAME: 0020